
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 
12.00 pm 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 
Smith Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                              V2 2023 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 
 
There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 12.00 pm on Thursday, 18 
January 2024 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Abigail Benari 
abigail.benari@local.gov.uk | 07789937675 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme, a Carer’s Allowance of National Living Wage 
and/or London Living Wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people 
or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2023/24 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 6)  
Cllr Sue Woolley (Deputy 
Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Bobbie Dove Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Priti Joshi Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Cllr Liam Bones North Tyneside Council 
Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Simon Bennett Wolverhampton City 
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Pillai JP Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 6)  
Cllr Jeanie Bell (Vice-Chair) St Helens Council 
Cllr Brenda Dacres Lewisham London Borough 
Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 
Cllr Kelly Middleton Telford and Wrekin Council 
Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Sara Conway Barnet London Borough 
Cllr Kevin Dodds Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr David Welsh Coventry City Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Heather Kidd MBE (Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
Cllr Jake Short Sutton London Borough 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jacqui Taylor St Albans City and District Council 
Cllr Majory Millum Richmond upon Thames London Borough 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Chidi Nweke Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Matt Edwards Bradford City Council 
Cllr Andrew Walters Salford City Council 
Cllr Mandy Ewings West Devon Borough Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 

12.00 pm 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
 NON-CONFIDENTIAL  Page  
     
2.   FSA - Local authority food standards and safety 

capacity 
 

1 - 20  

 
3.   DLUHC - Stronger Local Resilience Forum Pilots 

 
21 - 24  

 
4.   Support for care leavers 

 
25 - 30  

 
5.   Update paper 

 
31 - 38  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL  Page  
     
6.   DLUHC - Local government engagement with faith - 

Bloom review 
 

39 - 52  

 
7.   Law Commission - Burial and cremation law 

 
53 - 60  

 
8.   Minutes of previous meeting 

 
61 - 68  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 19 March 2024, 12.00 pm, Hybrid Meeting - 

18 Smith Square and Online 
 



   
Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V3 2023 
 

Local authority food standards and safety capacity 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

 

Summary 
The Food Standards Agency (FSA) will present to the Board on workforce and 
capacity issues in local government food standards and safety. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: Support to the LG Workforce 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details: 

Contact officer: Charles Loft 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3874  

Email: charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)
That the Board considers: 

(a) The proposals set out in paragraph 17; and 

(b) How the LGA works with the FSA going forward on workforce issues 
of mutual concern. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:charles.loft@local.gov.uk


  
Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 
Local authority food standards and safety capacity 

Background   
1. The Food Standards Agency’s role, as set out in the Food Standards Act 1999, is 

to protect public health from risks arising in connection with the consumption of 
food and to protect the interests of consumers in relation to food and animal 
feed.  

2. Local authorities deliver food and animal feed standards through their Trading 
Standards teams (upper tier/unitaries) and Food Safety through their 
environmental health teams (lower tier/unitaries).  

3. One of the roles of the Food Standard Agency (FSA) is to gain assurance that 
Local Authority performance meets the minimum standards set out in the Food 
Law Codes of Practice issued under the under Section 40(1) of The Food Safety 
Act 1990, Regulation 6(1) of The Official Feed and Food Controls (England) 
Regulations 2009 and Regulation 26(1) of The Food Safety and Hygiene 
(England) Regul
[...]
 and among elected members of the 
important role that food and feed teams carry out. 

18. Alongside such activity members are also invited to consider how the LGA works 
with the FSA going forward on workforce issues of mutual concern. 

19. Officers will then proceed on the basis of the steer from members.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2





 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board  

18 January 2024  

 

Annex 1 

Food Standards Agency Covid recovery plan targets  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2





Food 
Safety 
Update

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 2



P
age 10

A
genda Item

 2



P
age 11

A
genda Item

 2



P
age 12

A
genda Item

 2



Taken from: Our Food 2022: an annual review of food standards across the UK

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 2

https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/media/document/FS%20AnnualReport2022-accessible_for_web.pdf


Interventions carried out
England, Wales and Northern Ireland totals

• For 2022/23 data was only collected for categories A to C 
where there was a COVID Recovery Plan target.

• For food hygiene the % interventions carried out has 
decreased in all risk categories from pre-pandemic 
(2019/20) levels with significant decreases for the medium 
to low-risk categories, C to E.

• In 2013/14 the total % of interventions carried out at 
establishments A to E and at new establishments was 82% 
compared with 86% in 2019/20. This decreased to 40% in 
October 2023. 

• For 2022/23 data was only collected for category A  where 
there was a COVID Recovery Plan target.

• For food standards the % Interventions carried out has 
decreased significantly in all risk categories from pre-
pandemic (2019/20) levels.

• In 2013/14 the total % of interventions carried out at 
establishments A to C and at new establishments was 48% 
compared with 40% in 2019/20. This decreased to 15% in 
October 2023. 

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

A B C D E

Food hygiene - % Interventions carried out

2019/20 2022/23 Oct-23

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.
[...]
ilience Forum Pilots 

Purpose of Report 
For direction. 

 

Summary 
Eight areas are piloting stronger Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) through the 
creation of a chief resilience officer. DLUHC are presenting to the Board to update 
on progress and provide members with an opportunity to raise questions about the 
role of members and governance structures. 
 

LGA Plan Theme: Supporting local people and places 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Charles Loft 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3874 

Email: charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

  

Recommendation(s)

That the Board support the pilots and identifies any actions for the LGA to 
address any governance or other issues.

Page 21

Agenda Item 3

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:charles.loft@local.gov.uk


  
Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 
Stronger LRF Pilots 

Background   
1. In December 2022, the UK Government Resilience Framework (UKGRF) was 

published, following a consultation which the LGA responded to.  
 

2. The framework committed the Government to run a pilot across three key pillars 
of reform to significantly strengthen Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) in England: 
Leadership, Accountability, and Integration of resilience into the UK’s levelling up 
mission. 
 

3. The pilot involves creating a permanent chief resilience officer role (CRO) for 
each LRF area, replacing the current model of part time LRF chairs drawn from 
individual LRF members such as the police/fire services or councils. 

4. The CRO would be supported with the resources and mandate to bring partners 
together to drive and enhance resilience. They would be accountable to 
executive local democratic leaders, giving leaders a clear role in ensuring 
effective delivery of resilience activity, which is something the LGA has previously 
expressed concern around. 

5. To strength accountability and assurance across LRFs, the framework sets out 
a
[...]
ities there are to make resilience a fundamental part of achieving – and 
protecting – the wider priorities of locally elected leaders across England. 

12. This support will be particularly important in areas where the LRF covers a large 
number of authorities, with potentially complex governance relationships. There 
will be a need for flexibility in the mechanisms enabling elected leaders to take on 
their leadership role in resilience, given different local government structures and 
LRF footprints across the country.  

13. The LGA has previously expressed concerns that councils are not seen as equal 
partners in LRFs and has called for councillors to have a strengthened role. The 
UKGRF’s ambition to take a more preventative approach to resilience and 
integrate it into other policy making, should mean that fulfilling this ambition for a 
stronger local government role will be vital to driving the ambition of the 
framework and thinking beyond a narrow approach to emergency preparedness, 
response and recovery alone.  

14. The aim of the discussion is to establish what the LGA can do to support the 
pilots and whether there are any concerns about progress to date which DLUHC 
need to address. 

15. Chief Resilience Officers do not as yet have any powers in relation to local 
authorities; however a key issue in the pilots will be accountability and 
governance given the involvement of fire authorities and Police and Crime 
Commissioners and previous sector concerns over the failure of some 
emergence services to recognise the role of councils adequately. 

Implications for Wales  
16. The Stronger LRF pilots are not being run in Wales. 

Financial Implications   
17.  None for LGA, as any further work on this area will be met from existing 

resources.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 3



  
Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 
Equalities implications  
18. There are no specific equalities implications arising from the pilots, though as has 

been seen with Covid some civil emergencies can have greater negative impacts 
on some people with protected characteristics, such as the elderly.  

Next steps  
19.  Officers will take forward any actions identified by the Board and will continue to 

work with DLUHC to identify the key lessons from the pilots.  

Page 24

Agenda Item 3



   
Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V3 2023 
 

Support for care leavers 

Purpose of Report 
For discussion 

 

Summary 
The Chair of the Local Government Association (LGA), Councillor Shaun Davies, 
has announced that one of his priorities for 2023-24 is corporate parenting, in 
particular support for care leavers. Recognising that all councillors are corporate 
parents to children in care and care leavers, all policy boards are being asked to 
share their own ideas for this priority area, to shape the LGA’s work in relation to 
supporting care leavers. This report outlines current ideas for this programme and 
next steps, and is an opportunity for Board members to put forward their own ideas 
and good practice to inform the LGA’s care leaver work programme. 

LGA Plan Theme: Putting people first 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Louise Smith 

Position: Senior Adviser – Children and Young People 

Phone no: 07464 652769 

Email: louise.smith@local.gov.uk  

  

Recommendation(s)

That the Board comments on the current plans for this programme of work 
and suggest any additional ideas as to how the LGA can promote positive 
outcomes for care leavers, including those based on their own councils’ 
work
[...]


programme can be shared with the Welsh Local Government Association. 

Financial Implications   
17.  This programme will be delivered within existing budgets. 

Equalities implications  
18. This programme is focussed on reducing inequalities for those with care 

experience.  

19. Around one quarter of care leavers are former unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children. Specific consideration will be given to how the specific needs of this 
group are recognised in the programme of work. 

Next steps  
20. Feedback from the Board today will be taken forward by LGA officers and 

reported to the Children and Young People Board as part of ongoing oversight of 
the programme. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5c13de84ed915d0b9211b98c/The_national_protocol_on_reducing_unnecessary_criminalisation_of_looked-after_children_and_care_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5c13de84ed915d0b9211b98c/The_national_protocol_on_reducing_unnecessary_criminalisation_of_looked-after_children_and_care_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/5a823a6e40f0b6230269b850/UASC_Statutory_Guidance_2017.pdf
https://corambaaf.org.uk/books/caring-children-who-have-experienced-domestic-abuse


   
Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 

 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ      www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      
Local Government Association company number 11177145 
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 
Chair: Councillor Shaun Davies   Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

V2 2023 
 

Update paper 

Purpose of Report 
For information. 

 

Summary 
The report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other items on the 
agenda.  
 

LGA Plan Theme: Championing climate change and local environments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: Mark.Norris@local.gov.uk    

Recommendation(s)

That the Board note and comment on the update. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Norris@local.gov.uk


Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

18 January 2024 

  
 
 
Update paper 

Background   
1. This report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other 

items on the agenda.  

Licensing fees 

2. Officers have updated the LGA’s guidance for councils on locally set licensing 
fees. The guidance aims to help councils to understand the full breadth of issues 
that should be considered when setting local licence fees in order to meet legal 
obligations and provide necessary reassurances to local businesses. 

LGA and Institute of Licensing training standard 

3. The LGA and Institute of Licensing (IoL) have produced a training standard which 
sets out what the LGA and the IoL believe to be a basic level of licensing 
committee member training.  

4. The aim of the training standard is to encourage licensing committee members to 
participate in training, drive consistency, and promote the training materials the 
LGA has developed. We hope the Home Office will promote the training standard 
when it next updates the guidance accompanying the Licensing Act 2003.  

Annual licensing conference 

5. Officers are finalising arrangements for the upcoming annual licensing 
conference on 6th February. The conference will examine the government’s plans 
and expectations for licensing as well as exploring the challenges facing licensing 
authorities, highlighting innovative work being undertaken by councils and their 
partners and discussing how we can build on best practice. The agenda can be 
seen on the event webpage. If any Board members are interested in attending 
the conference, please contact jade.hall@local.gov.uk  

Primate licensing 

6. Government has introduced l
[...]


Page 61

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	2 FSA - Local authority food standards and safety capacity
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Proposal
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	Annex 1 - FSA
	Annex 1
	Food Standards Agency Covid recovery plan targets

	FSA Presentation
	Slide 1: Food Safety Update
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: Interventions carried out England, Wales and Northern Ireland totals
	Slide 7: Establishment numbers England, Wales and Northern Ireland totals
	Slide 8: FTE resource 
	Slide 9: LA Capacity & Capability research* 
	Slide 10: What is the FSA doing?
	Slide 11: How you can support us
	Slide 12: Q&A 


	3 DLUHC - Stronger Local Resilience Forum Pilots
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Proposal
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	4 Support for care leavers
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Outcomes for those with care experience
	Current work programme
	What care leavers say is important to them
	Issues for the Safer and Stronger Communities Board to consider
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	5 Update paper
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps

	6 DLUHC - Local government engagement with faith - Bloom review
	Annex 2 - Bloom Review

	7 Law Commission - Burial and cremation law
	Annex 3 Reforming Burial and cremation law

	8 Minutes of previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 18 January 2024 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Priti Joshi, Cllr Bobbie Dove and Cllr 
Brenda Dacres, substituted by Cllr James Gartside and Cllr Peter Golds.  
  
Declarations of interest were received from Cllr Jeanie Bell as Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Merseyside. 
  
Cllr Arnold Saunders declared an interest in item 6 as a Rabbi and in item 
7 as a Rabbi who officiates at funerals and as a member on the Board of 
Management which looks after Jewish Cemeteries.  
  
Cllr Peter Golds declared an interest in item 7 as a member on the Board 
of Management of synagogue who is involved in issues relating to funerals 
and the conduct of its services.  
  
Cllr James Dawson also declared an interest in item 7 as Chair of the 
Joint Committee for the local crematoria.  
  
 

 

 
2   FSA - Local authority food standards and safety capacity 

  
 

 The Chair invited Rebecca Kirk, Head of Regulatory Compliance Strategy 
and Karen McCloskey, Head of Delivery Standards at the Food Standards 
Agency (FSA) to present a food safety update, focussing on areas such as 
workforce and capacity issues in local government food standards and 
safety (slides page 9 - 20 of agenda pack). The FSA is concerned 
because food inspections have not returned to pre-covid levels, and the 
presentation looked at reasons for this including local authority workforce 
and capacity issues. Their aim is to raise the profile of food safety with 
senior leaders in the sector and they plan to write to local authority Chief 
Executives asking them to share with leaders and section 151 officers 
highlighting concerns and prompting adequate funding to these statutory 
services.  
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

Members’ comments:  
       A member highlighted the difficulties of recruiting Environmental 

Health Officers (EHOs) and mentioned that their council is 
currently recruiting from Ireland.  

       It was highlighted that the scale and impact of food safety issues 
needs to be considered when addressing problems, such as 
prioritising issues in large supermarkets over smaller stores.  

       Members raised the need for reforms that would support service 
funding such as reforms to the fixed penalty notice system. 

       A member requested information on any issues councils need to 
be aware of in port regulation.   

Rebecca Kirk and Karen McCloskey responded to comments:  
       The FSA are looking into ways of increasing EHOs in England by 

understanding why Ireland has a surplus of EHOs and looking at 
University Degree Courses that could be offered in England. 

       The FSA are working on reform of the system to allow for funding 
to be received for councils from penalties and the potential for this 
to be incorporated into the legislation. 

       The Department of Food, Rural Affairs and Agriculture (Defra) 
leads on port health and will be implementing a new border target 
operating model at the end of April which will increase the number 
of checks on imported food. Defra will be providing funding to 
councils to allow capacity for port officers to be able to implement 
the port controls. 

Decision  
The Board noted the FSA’s presentations and will feedback on the 
proposals set out in paragraph 17 and consider how the LGA works with 
the FSA going forward on workforce issues of mutual concern.  
  
Actions 

       FSA to share information on the areas where staff recruitment is of 
greatest need. 

       Members to raise awareness of the important role of food and feed 
teams. 

       Members to feed back to Officers via email on the 
recommendations from the paper, specifically the proposals set out 
in paragraph 17 and any suggestions on how the LGA works with 
the FSA going forward on workforce issues.   

  
  

3   DLUHC - Stronger Local Resilience Forum Pilots 
  

 

 The Chair invited Paul Phipps-Williams, Head of Regional Resilience at 
the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) to 
present. The presentation outlined the progress on the eight areas which 
are piloting stronger Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) through the creation 
of a Chief Resilience Officer (CRO). This initiative flows from the UK 
Government Resilience Framework. The CRO will develop a resilience 
strategy for the LRF and as part of the pilots, issues such as accountability 
through local politicians and a stronger LRF secretariat will be addressed. 
  
Members’ comments:  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

       It was highlighted that DLUHC need to ensure partnerships such 
as Community Safety and Integrated Care Partnerships already in 
existence are considered – as well as work with Police and Crime 
Commissioners and on the Criminal Justice Bill. It was raised that 
the right people may need to be brought together, as opposed to a 
new system and staff.  

       A member commented on the need for cross-party working with 
changes in council leadership and emphasised that accountability 
could not come down to the role of a single elected member.  

       A member encouraged the idea that local authorities should be 
DLUHC’s links to help simplify the process of navigating the 
complexities of structures and responsibilities of different council 
areas.  

       A member requested understanding of how the Chief Resilience 
Officer (CRO) will fit in with mechanisms already in place, such as 
the London Resilience Forum, Mayor of London, and Borough 
Resilience Forums.  

       A member highlighted the different interpretations of what defines 
resilience in different areas and therefore varied ideas on how to 
achieve resilience.  

       A member asked if the funding would be tailored to each area to 
match the complexities.  

       A member commented on how to ensure work is not being 
duplicated.  

       Information was requested on what powers CROs will have. 
       It was emphasised that although the Welsh Government is not 

taking part in the pilots, cross-border working needs to be 
considered.  

       A member requested feedback from partners to help understand 
the themes across the pilots.  

Paul Phipps-Williams responded to Member comments:  
       The intricacies of the different organizations and boundaries are 

being considered heavily, and DLUHC are engaged across 
Whitehall to map this correctly. Pilot areas have been picked 
specifically because of their complexities.  

       Currently exploring how London Boroughs responsible for 
emergency planning and resilience can work together more 
effectively with panels and institutions. 

       The pilot is exploring what funding is needed in different areas to 
deliver ‘resilience’ and evidence is being built of what can be 
achieved with extra funding.  

       CROs will focus on gaining influence and engagement to create 
resilient areas. Powers remain the same under the Civil 
Contingencies Act (CCA), however the outcome of the pilots will 
help DLUHC to understand if there needs to be any strengthening 
of powers.  

       Paul Phipps-Williams described engagement with officials from the 
LGA who are engaging with operational partners in pilot areas to 
identify targeted help to bring authorities together to share ideas.  

  
Decision  
The Board noted and commented on the presentation, supported the 
pilots and will feedback to officers identifying any actions for the LGA to 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

address any governance or other issues. 
  
Actions 

       Officers to share slides. 
       Members to share any further feedback on paragraph 14 regarding 

how the LGA can support the pilots and whether there are any 
concerns about progress to date which DLUHC need to address. 

       Officers to explore scope to do a piece of work reaching out to 
councils involved to understand their experience which could be 
brought to a future Board. 

       Officers to connect those leading in the Thames Valley, 
Northumbria, and West Mercia pilots with the local LGA Principal 
Advisor to get politicians together to discuss this.  

  
  

4   Support for care leavers 
  

 

 The Chair invited Louise Smith, Senior Adviser from the LGA’s Children 
and Young People team to introduce the item which outlined corporate 
parenting as one of the Chair of the Local Government Association (LGA), 
Councillor Shaun Davies’ main priorities for 2023-24, with a particular 
focus on support for care leavers.  
  
Members’ comments:  

       A member requested for the LGA to consider recognizing care 
experience as a protected characteristic. Another member referred 
to councils that have recognised this, and questioned until what 
age being a care leaver should be considered a protected 
characteristic.  

       A member requested for children entering the care system due to 
parental imprisonment to be considered. 

       It was raised that many councils supported care leavers through 
the Household Support Fund, and the future of this fund is 
uncertain. 

Louise Smith thanked members for their comments, and explained 
regarding recognition of the protected characteristic, that the LGA are 
waiting on the results of a large survey by the Children’s Commissioner to 
inform policy going forward. The survey has requested views on care 
experience becoming a protected characteristic and what people with care 
experience would like to see happen.  
  
Decision  
The Board noted the LGA’s work on corporate parenting, specifically 
support for care leavers, and commented on the current plans for this 
programme of work.  
  
Action 

       Members to feedback to officers if they have any further areas of 
good practice in their councils and additional ideas as to how the 
LGA can promote positive outcomes for care leavers. 

  
 

 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

5   Update paper 
  

 

 The Chair introduced the paper which outlined issues of interest to the 
Board not covered under the other items on the agenda.  
  
Members comments:  

       Information was requested on if local authorities had been 
contacted regarding any changes following the banning of XL 
Bullies, for instance, abandonment of the dogs outside of areas.  

Charles Loft, Senior Adviser responded that councils had been contacted 
with a request for feedback, and Defra have revised their estimate of dog 
numbers and consequently the level of funding, although this was still not 
expected to cover council costs.  
  
Decision 
The Board noted and commented on the paper. 
  
Action 

       Officers to ensure anything in the update paper mentioned has 
been logged in the SSC work plan.  

       Officers to share any feedback from councils regarding XL Bullies 
when received.  

  
 

 

 
6   DLUHC - Local government engagement with faith - Bloom review 

  
 

 Members had a confidential discussion on a presentation from DLUHC 
regarding the Colin Bloom Review.  
 

 

 
7   Law Commission - Burial and cremation law 

  
 

 Members had a confidential discussion with the Law Commission on burial 
and cremation law.  
 

 

 
8   Minutes of previous meeting 

  
 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
November 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

6

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Heather Kidd MBE Shropshire Council 
Vice chair 
Deputy chairman 

Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
 

Deputy chair Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 

Members Cllr Anthony Okereke Royal Borough of Greenwich 
 Cllr Kelly Middleton Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woolley Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Liam Bones North Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
 Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
 Cllr Jake Short Sutton London Borough 
 Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Brenda Dacres 

Cllr Priti Joshi 
Cllr Bobbie Dove 

Lewisham London Borough 
Oagby and Wigston Borough Council 
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr James Gartside 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE 
Cllr Kevin Dodds 
Cllr Sara Conway  
Cllr Jacqui Taylor  
Cllr Mandy Ewings  
Cllr Andrew Walters 
Cllr Chidi Nweke 
Cllr Majory Millum 

Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Tower Hamlets Council  
Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council 
Barnet London Borough Council 
St Albans City and District Council  
West Devon Borough Council 
Salford City Council  
Epping Forest District Council 
Richmond upon Thames London Borough 
Council  

 
 


